

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

APPEAL NO. 18-14225-AA

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee,

v.

DAVID HARDMAN

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
FILED PURSUANT TO *ANDERS v. CALIFORNIA*,  
386 U.S. 738 (1967)

---

Donna Lee Elm  
Federal Defender

Aliza Hochman Bloom  
Assistant Federal Defender  
Appellate Division  
Florida Bar Number 101481  
400 North Tampa Street, Suite 2700  
Tampa, FL 33602  
Telephone: 813-228-2715  
Email: Aliza\_Bloom@fd.org  
Counsel for Appellant Hardman

**Appeal No. 18-14225-AA**

*United States of America v. David Hardman*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

| <b>Contents</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Certificate of Interested Persons .....  | <i>C1 of 2</i> |
| Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....  | i              |
| Table of Contents .....  | ii             |
| Table of Citations.....  | iv             |
| Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction .....                     | vi             |
| Statement of the Issues.....   | 1              |
| Statement of the Case.....   | 2              |
| Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below.....                    | 2              |
| Statement of the Facts.....  | 3              |
| A. Mr. Hardman’s plea agreement and change of plea hearing.....                  | 3              |
| B. The Presentence Investigation Report (PSR).....                               | 6              |
| C. The Sentencing Hearing.....   | 8              |
| 1. Enhancement for the use of a computer pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 2G2.1(b)(6)..... | 8              |
| 2. The district court’s calculation of Mr. Hardman’s guidelines .....            | 11             |
| 3. The government’s presentation of victim testimony.....                        | 12             |
| Standard of Review .....   | 19             |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - *continued***

| <b>Contents</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Summary of the Arguments .....   | 20             |
| Arguments and Citations of Authority.....  | 21             |
| I. The Appeal Waiver Contained in Mr. Hardman’s Plea Agreement Is Not Enforceable.....   | 21             |
| II. Did the District Court Err in Overruling Mr. Hardman’s Objection to the 2-level Computer Enhancement? .....  | 23             |
| III. Did the District Court Err in Applying the 5-level Increase Pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 4B1.5, For Engaging in a “Patter of Activity Involving Prohibited Sexual Conduct,” Based Upon Conduct Within the Same Indictment at Issue? ..... | 26             |
| Conclusion .....   | 28             |
| Certificate of Compliance .....  | 29             |
| Certificate of Service .....   | 29             |

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....                       | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988) .....                             | 20             |
| <i>Rivers v. United States</i> , 416 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2005).....         | 21             |
| <i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 767 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1985) .....     | 20             |
| <i>United States v. Blanc</i> , 146 F.3d 847 (11th Cir. 1998).....           | 27             |
| <i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , 131 F.3d 1005 (11th Cir. 1997).....       | 5, 21, 22, 23  |
| <i>United States v. Bushert</i> , 997 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1993).....        | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>United States v. Cote</i> , 482 Fed. App'x 373 (11th Cir. 2011) .....     | 27             |
| <i>United States v. Gholston</i> , 932 F.2d 904 (11th Cir. 1991) .....       | 20             |
| <i>United States v. Ignancio Munio</i> , 909 F.2d 436 (11th Cir. 1990) ..... | 25             |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 541 F.3d 1064 (11th Cir. 2008).....        | 21, 22         |
| <i>United States v. Rothenberg</i> , 610 F.3d 621 (11th Cir. 2010) .....     | 19, 20         |
| <br><b>Statutes</b>  |                |
| 18 U.S.C. §111 .....   | 2              |
| 18 U.S.C. §2251 .....  | 2, 3, 4, 6     |
| 18 U.S.C. §2252 .....  | 2              |
| 18 U.S.C. §3231 .....  | vi             |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553 .....  | 14, 19         |
| 18 U.S.C. §3742 .....  | vi             |

**TABLE OF CITATIONS - *continued***

| <b>Statutes</b>                            | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| 28 U.S.C. §1291 .....                      | vi             |
| 28 U.S.C. §1294 .....                      | vi             |
| <b>United States Sentencing Guidelines</b> |                |
| U.S.S.G. §1B1.1 .....                      | 25             |
| U.S.S.G. §1B1.3 .....                      | 25, 26         |
| U.S.S.G. §1B1.11 .....                     | 6              |
| U.S.S.G. §2G2.1 .....                      | <i>passim</i>  |
| U.S.S.G. §4B1.5 .....                      | <i>passim</i>  |
| <b>Rules</b>                               |                |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32 .....                   | 29             |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 .....                  | 21, 22         |
| 11th Cir. R. 32-4 .....                    | 29             |
